hypothetical increase in the number of breeding Caspian terns
on Brooks Island to 1,500 pairs, based on the per capita esti-

mate of 124 Chinook salmon smolts consumed by the colony in
2008. A colony this size would be expected to consume approxi-
mately 372,000 Chinook salmon smolts in one breeding season,
consisting of about 370,000 fall-run Chinook salmon and 1,900
spring-run Chinook salmon. This level of consumption is equiv-
alent to predation rates of 1.9% for fall-run Chinook salmon and
0.2% for spring-run Chinook salmon smolts. At the assumed
additive mortality levels of 25, 50, 75, and 100%, these preda-
tion rates would result in declines in λ of 0.07, 0.14, 0.22, and
0.28%, respectively, for fall-run Chinook salmon and 0.01, 0.01,
0.02, and 0.02%, respectively, for spring-run Chinook salmon
(Table 4).

TABLE 4. Potential changes to annual population growth rates (λ) of Central Valley spring-run (threatened) and fall-run (species of concern) Chinook salmon
under two management scenarios for Brooks Island Caspian terns over a range of levels of additive mortality from Caspian tern predation. The percent changes to
the initial values of λ are given in parentheses.

0 Caspian tern breeding pairs 1,500 Caspian tern breeding pairs

25% 50% 75% 100% 25% 50% 75% 100%
additive additive additive additive additive additive additive additive

Salmon stock Initial λ mortality mortality mortality mortality mortality mortality mortality mortality

Spring-run 0.8074 0.8075 0.8075 0.8076 0.8077 0.8073 0.8073 0.8072 0.8072
Chinook salmon (+0.01%) (+0.01%) (+0.02%) (+0.03%) (−0.01%) (−0.01%) (−0.02%) (−0.02%)

Fall-run 0.7165 0.7173 0.7182 0.7190 0.7199 0.7158 0.7151 0.7143 0.7136
Chinook salmon (+0.08%) (+0.17%) (+0.25%) (+0.34%) (−0.07%) (−0.14%) (−0.22%) (−0.28%)

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d

by
 [

O
re

go
n

St
at

e
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

]
at

 0
8:

23
 0

8
N

ov
em

be
r

20
12

1692 ADREAN ET AL.

DISCUSSION

Impact of Caspian Tern Predation on Salmonids

The main objectives of this study were to estimate the con-
sumption of juvenile salmonids by the Caspian terns nesting
on Brooks Island and determine whether the tern colony at its
current size or at a proposed enhanced size poses a significant
mortality risk for ESA-listed salmonids. Central Valley fall-run
Chinook salmon were by far the most susceptible to predation by
Caspian terns from this colony. Although this Chinook salmon